On February 17, 2005, we announced, in an unaudited earnings release, net income for the year ended December 31, 2004 totaling
$201 million. Following extensive negotiations between various representatives of asbestos claimants and us, on March 21, 2005, we announced
that we reached an agreement with those parties on the basic terms of an amended plan of reorganization for Combustion Engineering and ABB
Lummus Global to resolve the asbestos claims against both companies.

   This event, and the resulting change in estimate relating to our potential asbestos-related liabilities, is required under accounting rules to be
recorded in our results for the year ended December 31, 2004. As a result of the changes required to reflect that change in estimate, our
Consolidated Financial Statements included in this report differ in certain respects from the financial information stated in the February 17, 2005
earnings release.

59

Edgar Filing: ABB LTD - Form 20-F

70

   In the Consolidated Financial Statements, we have adjusted the preliminary amounts announced in the earnings release as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Selected Financial Data
As reported on

February 17, 2005 Adjustments* As adjusted

(U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (247) $ (236) $ (483)
Net income (loss) 201 (236) (35)
Net income (loss) per share $ 0.10 $ (0.12) $ (0.02)
Accrued liabilities and other $ 6,200 $ 236 $ 6,436
Total stockholders' equity $ 3,060 $ (236) $ 2,824

*
Adjustments due to changes in asbestos related cost provision.

ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Consolidated

   Our results from operations were as follows:

Year ended December 31,

2004 2003 2002

(U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

Orders $ 21,689 $ 19,701 $ 19,153
Order backlog(1) 12,364 11,306 12,127
Revenues 20,721 20,427 19,472
Cost of sales 15,757 15,928 15,098
Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,786 3,917 4,050
EBIT 1,084 357 199
Interest and other finance expense, net (223) (417) (133)
Loss from discontinued operations (483) (408) (693)
Net loss $ (35) $ (779) $ (819)